Fifth Revision of Sheet 101.1 Cancels Fourth Revision of Sheet 101.1

SCHEDULE 1 GENERAL SALES SERVICE

AVAILABLE:

To all Customer classes in all territory served by the Company under the Tariff of which this schedule is a part, except that service under this schedule is not available to Non-Residential Customers that use equipment for space heating, protection of equipment or commodities during cold weather, or for Standby purposes. A Customer that initiates a seasonal or temporary Discontinuance of Service shall pay restoration charges set forth in **SCHEDULE C.** New service installations for equipment served under this schedule are subject to the provisions of **SCHEDULE E**.

SERVICE DESCRIPTION:

Service under this schedule is Firm Sales Service to gas-fired equipment determined by the Company to have small or Intermittent loads, including but not limited to one or any multiple or combination of the following:

- (a) Non-ducted space heating equipment, including but not limited to fireplace inserts, free standing gas stoves, and room heaters;
- (b) Supplemental or Standby space heating equipment including but not limited to natural gas back-up to electric heat pumps, used in residential applications;
- (c) Water heating equipment used to serve single-family residential swimming pools, spas, and hot tubs:
- (d) Other equipment including, but not limited to, log lighter, gas log, gas barbecue, tiki torch, Bunsen burner, Domestic cooking equipment, hobby kilns, refrigeration or Domestic clothes drying;
- (e) Equipment installed for use in detached garages, shops, or outbuildings

MONTHLY RATE:	Effective:	February 21, 2000			
	Base Distribution Rate	Commodity Rate	Total Distribution Rate	Temporary Adjustment	Billing <u>Rate</u>
Usage Charges (per therm	n):				·
First 2 therms or less:	\$3.27	\$0.30	\$3.57	\$0.02	\$3.59
Next 48 therms:	\$0.76487	\$0.20189	\$0.96676	\$0.01535	\$0.98211
All additional therms:	\$0.73419	\$0.20189	\$0.93608	\$0.01519	\$0.95127

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL -- \$3.59

The Base Distribution Rate includes amounts shown in **SCHEDULES 203** AND **207**. The Temporary Adjustment stated above represents the sum of amounts shown in **SCHEDULES 201**, **205** AND **208**. The Billing Rate is subject to additional adjustment, as set forth in **SCHEDULE A** of this Tariff.

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS:

Service under this schedule is subject to the General Rules and Regulations contained in this Tariff and to those prescribed by regulatory authorities, as amended from time to time.

Issued January 21, 2000 NWN Advice No. WUTC 00-1 Effective with service on and after February 21, 2000